—






/34K i %7;,

GOVERNMENT OF THE
CENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR

ST

REPORT

ON THE

Administration of the Workmen's
Compensation ‘Act, 1923 (VIII of 1923),
in the Central Provinces and Berar

during the calendar yearégér

WEST PAKISTAN SECRETARIAT
LIBRARY COPY J o
(To be returned to the Library when done wit

\

G509

|
|

e

\ : o NAGPUR
,>/ {5\‘15 GOVERNMENT PRINTING, C. P. & BERAR
U 1947

f(’@/ U e s Bk

[Price-—Four Annas]



Agents for the Sale of Publications issued by the Government of the

Central Provin

ces and Berar

[Norg -—Appointiments of all official Agents in the United Kingdom and on the Coe-
tinent tor the Sale of Government pubtications have been terminated with effect from the
Is April 1925, All publications in future sre obtainable either direct from the High Cem-
mi sioner for India, India House, Aldwych, London, W.C. 2, ot through any Bookseller.]

[ 18-1-47]
INDIA
AGRA JURBULPORE ,
Banwari Lal Jain, 1719, Mot:1 Katra. Beharilal Chaubey, Bookseller, Jawargan).
AKOLA Rudhamohan, ksq., Proprietor, Shyim
E Seftionery Mart, Andherdeo.

Mr. M. G. Bakski, I.aw Cooks Agent.

The Proprietor, Shii Ramdas Stores,
Ta napeth.
ALLAHABAD
Mr. M. K. Rahman, Manager, Kitabistan,
Booksellers. -
Mr. Ram Narain Lal, Publisher, etc.,
1, Bank Road.
The Supdt., Nazair Kanun Hind Press.
AMRAOTI
Thakur & Co., Ltd., Booksellers.
BARODA

Mr. M. C. Kothari, Bookseller & Publisher,
Raopura Road.

BHANDARA
S. S. Dharashivkar, Esq., Opposite Munici-
pal Water Reservoir.

BILASPUR
Mi. M. A. Subhan, Bookseller & Publisher

BOMBAY
D. B. Taraporevala, Sons & Co., Treasure

House of Books, Taj Building, 210,
Hornby Road, Fort.
Radhabai Atmaram Sagoon.
Sunder Pandurang, 25, Kalbadevi Road
Thacker & Co., l.lg.' /
The Proprietors, New Book Co.

BULTANA
V. A. Girte.
CALCUTTA
Butterworth & Co. (India), Ltd., Avenue|
House, Post Box No. 251.
Newman & Co.
R.Cambray & Co.
S. K. Lahiri & Co.
"l'h.l hacger. Spink & Co.
e Book Company, 4/4-A, College Street.
The Indian School §upply Dem:ge
Cl':dHlND“ ARA
Mannilal Ganeshprasad Gupta, B
The Provrietor, Verma Boo'l: Dep::kseﬂer

C JOCH‘ BEHAR
Babu 5. C. Talugdar, Proprietor, Students

POONA

RAIPUR

RANGOON

The Manager, Bhargava Book Co., Pub-
lishers, Booksel ers & Statione s.
The Manager, Educmional Book Depot

The DProprietor, The Nerbudda
Denpot.
KARACHI
The Standard Bookstall.
KHAMGAON
Sakalkale Typewriting Institute.
LAHORE
The General Manager, Law Book Co.
5, Kacheri Road.
LUCKNOW
The Proprietor, Newal Kishore Pﬂ‘L "
The Upper India Publishing House, L
41, Aminabad Park.
MADRAS
Higginbotham & Co.

S. Murthy & Co., Post Box No. 152, =
The Proprietor, The City Book Co.,
Box No. 283.
NAGPUR it

Aidan Binzani, Proprietors,
Book Depot, Mahal, .
G. G. Khot & Sons, Sitabuldi.
Messre, Shastry & Sons, Walker Road. 3
Mr. D. M. Dhumal, Proprietor, Provinc:
Book Binding Works. . .
The Manager, Denert & Co., Sitabuldi.
The Manager, Educational Book Dci';,'_i*
The Manager, Central Law House, 1
Road, Mahal.

PATNA .
Laxmi Tiading Co., Padri-ki-Haveli, Patod

City.
The Patna Law Press Co.
PESHAWAR CANTONMENT
Fagirchand Marwah, Bookseller

The Manager, International Book Servicts

Deccan Gymkhana Colony.
The Manager, Rashtriya Vidyalaya Book
Depot.

Thre Superintendent, American Baptist

& Co.
DELHI Mission Press.
The Oxtord Book & Stati SAUGOR Y ;
thfkﬁ’dA&DEccANgnew -1 '?;quﬁi‘lz‘g!deo Prasad, Printer & Publisher:
'l';-ee{; i lLDepor. M. A. Venkatasubban, Law Bookseller:
minion Book Concern, Booksellers, ya mpyiys :
Industries

Publishers, ete., Hyderguda,

JO JHPLR
sessis. B, S, Mathur

Peots, Civii Lines, Jodhoor

odbpur (Rajputana’,

The Secretary, All-India Village
Associacion.

Cliaturvilas,[YEOTMAL

Mr. V. N. Saraswat.




G- S (w
No. 2615-931-XXVI

GOVERNMENT OF THE CENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR
LABOUR DEPARTMENT

Fron
B. L. PANDEY, Esq.,, M.A,, LL.B.,

Secretary to Government,

Central Provinces and Berar,
To

Tue DIRECTOR, LABOUR BUREAU,
Government of India, Simla.

Nagpur, the 23rd April 1947.
subje“"‘RfPWt on the Administration of the Workmen's Ccmpensation Act
in the Central Provinces and Berar for the year 1946.

S,

m]“:'rtch "efefeﬂcﬁ‘to paragraph 3 of letter No. L.-4037, dated the | 1th February
bo'ur fITHhe ."fse.tstant Secretary to the Government of India, Department of
- » 1 am .dlrected by the Governor of the Central Provinces and Berar,
rWard a brief report on the Administration of the Workmen’s Compensation

A .
'fttl; 1923, in the Central Provinces and Berar, during the year 1946, together
the prescribed returns A, B and C.

, vaﬁ;d ?‘é"‘"g the year under report, 301 accidents. were repon:ted to the
il g, ; ) Overnment under the Indian Mines Act of 1923, t?f Whlcl-l 22 were
P the rest were either serious or minor. In the factories ccmirg under
7 6?‘!urw:w of the Factories Act, 1934, there occurred 9 fatal, 62 serious and

/04 minor accidents,
1 have the honour to be,
i SIR,
Your most obedient servant.
B. L. PANDEY,

Secretary to Government, Central Provinces and Berar,
Labour Department.

hdm..“Rapon and the prescribed statements.






REPORT ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE WORKMEN'S
COMPENSATION ACT, 1923 (VIII OF 1923), IN THE
C.P. & BERAR, DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR 1946.

[The figures in brackets denote corresponding figures of 1945)

The number of Commissioners under the Act remained unchanged during
the year under report.

RETURN A

2. Award of Compensation (under Section 10).—Thirty-three
applications were pending at the commencement of the year, of which 15 re-
lalttd to fatal accidents, 17 to permanent disablement and one to temporary
Ehsablempnt. Forty-four applications were filed during the year, 14 relating to
fatal accidents, 29 to permanent disablement and one to temporary disable-
mert. Fifty-four applications were disposed of during the year; one was
withdrawn, four dismissed for non-appearance, two summarily dismissed under
rule 2], ﬁ&e admitted by the opposite party, 16 allowed in full, 14 allowed in part
and |2 dismissed after contest by the opposite party. Twenty-three applications
Were pending at the close of the year.

3. Commutation (under Section 7), review (under Section 6)
3fld recovery of compensation (under Section 31).—No applications
were filed during the year under report.

4. Proceedings other than award of compensation and deposits
(under Section 8).—No applications were filed during the year under report.

5. Deposits (under Section 8).—At the commencement of the year
ander report, 46 proceedings were pending. Ninety-one proceedings were’

: during the year. Of these 137 proceedings, 103 were disposed of, leaving
3 pending,

$ £ Court-fees.—The amount of court-fees realized slightly decreased to
- 171-8-0 [Rs. 174-1 1-0].

RETURN B

7. Thirty-eight memoranda of agreements were pending from the pre-
S vear, 3| for payment of compensation for permanent disablement and
seven for temporary disablement. One hundred and seventy-five memoranda
were received during the year making a total of 213 memoranda for disposal.
Of these 213 memoranda, |74 were registered without modification, two after
modification, three not registered on account of other causes and 34 remained
pending at the close of the year. 'The amount of compensation involved in

the 174 [173] agreements registered was Rs. 60,413-0-9 [Rs. 33,951-13-6].

RETURN C

8. During the year under report,compensation was awarded in 132 [99]
Cases, of which 96 (92 men and 4 women) related to fatal accidents, 34 (27
men and 7 women) to per manent disablement and 2 (I man and |
Woman) to temporary disablement.

vio u




2

9. Appeals and References.—Three appeals under Section 30 pending
from the previous year remained pending at the close of the year. No new
appeals were filed. No reference under Section 27 of the Act was pending
from the last year and no new reference was made during the year.

10. Compensation deposited.—The opening balance was Rs. 60,013
[Rs. 29,529] and the amount of compensation deposited during the year was
Rs. 86,799 [Rs. 94,686] including Rs. 35,503 [Rs. 22,380] from railways. In
addition Rs. 20,431 [Rs. 8,903] was received from other Commissioners.
Rs. 96,834 [Rs. 60,155] was awarded to dependants and Rs. 15,796 [Rs. 9,755]
paid to workmen and Rs. 2,816 [Rs. 796] refunded to the depositors, leaving
a balance of Rs. 51,797 [Rs. 60,013] at the end of the year.

11. Included in the amounts allotted (see paragraph 10) to women and
persons under a legal disability were the following sums, invested as shown :—

Rs. 70,773 [Rs. 49,586] in Post Office Savings Bank ; and
Rs. 2,441 [Rs. 2,476] in Post Office Cash Certificates.

The remaining amount has either been paid to the dependants or held in personal
deposit account.

12. Employers’ returns (under Section 16).—A summary of the annual
returns furnished by the employers is annexed. The laxity on the part of
employers in submitting the annual returns continues in spite of the fact that
the provisions of Section 18-A of the Act are freely made use of. One return
was received from the Insurance Company in Nagpur on behalf of their clients.

13.  The working of the Act is on the whole satisfactory.

Nagpur: - S, M. AHMED,
" The 25th April 1947. Registrar,

High Court of Fudicature at Nagpwr.



STATEMENT




4

RETURN A.—WORKMEN’S COMPEN
Proceedings before the Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation

eturn of cases filed—
1. Applications for the registration of agreements should not be

2. A separate case should be entered for proceedings under section §

I l | Cases disposed of without
Received| Trans- notice to the other party
Pend- for ferred
ing disposal to
at from other Dis- Sute
Cases of { com- | Filed | other | Com- missed | marily | Dis- " Total
men- Com- mis- | With- for dismiss- | misse
ce- mis=- sioners |drawn| non- ed under
ment sioners for appear- | under | rule
disposal ance rzulle 2
()] 2 | 3 (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 9 | (0
Award of compensa-
tion (under section
_10).
Fatal accidents .. 15 14 o 5 s 1 Yol o 2
Permanent disable- 17 29 0 o | 3 L) 5
"~ ment. ‘
Temporary disable- 1 1 o W sié e e o o |
ment, ‘
o I R TS YR (R o I 4 sk 1.
Conmmutation (under | & |
section 7). I
-
: (under sec- o NE i & A & e
Review.
tion 6) of com- | .. St P e % =
Recoveryon (under
pensati 31), .
section s ;
Proceedingse ?':hcr ' i '
“ than thoov: !né
tioned ab e
5 luded
not 1nc nde
below, u d :
**Deposits "TCF
section 8", I
Tom] i ‘e .s - . .. .. .. - . A
Y Disbursed to dependants of workmen,
. as the case may be
Deposits (und"
section 8). 40
Fn;albacci ents 5 L i 72
[sub-section (1)].
Disablements of 2 i . s 5
women and per-
sons under legal
clm}nljtzr [ sub-
section (1)]. 4 ] : 3
Others [sub-section 3
2)1].
Total A 2 18 LY 80




SATION ACT (VIII OF 1923)

for Central Provinces and Berar for the year ending the 31st December 1946,

entered in this statement,

or section 10 in respect of each person kilied or injured, as the case may be.

Cases disposed of after notice to the other party

< . ; Pending
Not contested Contested at Court-fe e
conclu- paid
: Total sion
Admit. disposed
ted by | Allowed | Total | Allowed | Allowed Dismiss-| Total of
OPposite | ex parte in part ed
party
| an [ a3 | ae (15) (e) | (an | @8 (19) (20)
Rs. a. p.
4 6 | 7| 14 20 9 |46 14 0
I I 10 I 5| 26 32 14 |60 2 0
2 - 2 2 28,70
Ry 5 16 14 12| 42 54 2 109 8 0
: J ‘e ‘ e »
Refunded to employer
._h"""""'——u__;
18 90 30|51 0 0
b 5 2 hitl0 0
8 2
5 s’
‘““-_.__-__ R
2 103 34|62 0 0




6

R[‘iTURN B.—-WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT
(VIII OF 1923)

Registration of agreements by th
fecr Central Provinces and Berar

e Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation
for the year ending the 31st December 1946.

et Not registered
ending Regis- | on account 0 .
Applications for at Regis- teg:d E ‘Toul Pending
registration o com- Filed tered after - disposed | at con-
agreements menee- as filed | modifi- | Inade- Other of | cluston
relating to ment cation | quacy | causes
) (@) (3) ©) ©) (6) M| ® |0
Payment of com- 31 136 135 2 137 N
pensation  for
permanent dis-
ablement.
Payment of com- 7 39 39 3 {2 4

pensation for
temporary dis~
ablement.

Commutation of
hal f -monthly
payments.




: 7

RETURN C~WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION ACT

(VIII OF 1923)

Proceedings before ghe Commissi,
Central Proginces gnq Berar for the

Jor Workmen’s Com}ematiou for
Year ending the 315t December 1946.

\10&;1;;& wiges jﬂuiber of workmen
mckmen
e For temporary For permanent For fatal Total
blement disablement accidents number
b @ ®) ) )
R ‘
?}E:‘: li'lutmu:r Mer | Women Men | Women | Men Women | Men | Women
| than
B! R
| 1o | I 1 1 2 z
.8 : 4 3 5 9 3
¢ g 12 2 12 2
e 1 2 1 9 I 1 3
T 1 5 sl
.y 8 0 9| ..
7 » 4 I 19 23 1
ol 2 i 14 16 ’
3 40 5 5 :
4 | # 3 3 ) ia
L] | : B o
9 60 . . a 2 .
“) i 3 3 6
R = -
T , 5 i B
10| 500 : . % 52N
el B 56 PG S8 pers 2 2] -
Tot 1 1 27 7 92 120 12




Consolidated return relating to period from

SCE

Accidents
Number of case ofinjurics |
in respect of which final Amount of compensation paid
compensation has been
paid during the year
Perma- | Tempo- -
nent rary Permanent 'I_‘empomn
Death | disable- | disable- Death disablement, | disablement
ment ment
(4)] (2) (3) 4 (5) (6)
Rs, a. p. Rs. a. p
Tramways—
Adults 7 . Vs :

. Minors Va ¥ 4 ¥ .

Factories—

Adults 5 : 11 90 702 |11.220 o 032311 0 619503 14!
Minors va 5 b s .
Mines— r
A 5L o 6 ol 2314930 0 oiem 3 3[Lmd?
Minors e .o % A . +
Port Trust— |
Adults ik [ B o { o 3
Minors ~ . y. : : x =
Total adults .. 17 o8| 933 [j6150 0 033792 3 9f20s675 31
1

Total minors .. e Z my . 9 -
—

GPN—276—RHC--29-4-47—277



e e et e

Amount of compensation paid

o e R
Permanent Temporary
Death | disablement disablement

(12) (13) (14)

Rs Rs. Rs

il
N
1




11 A L ol
™ g ol
£ -+ B
» +

o
N

T

g8
Eaty
:‘\,‘
Foal

i - !
- e
= e ¥
s -
& A

(Ll
W
4 o
5
e
T
i

g = by
) i
4 v -
s




